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shall be $4,500 per annum, and the salary of the assistant muniei-
pal judge shall be $2,100 per annum. The salary of the clerk of
said municipal court shall be £3,240 per annum. The salary of the
first deputy. elerk and the chief counter clerk shall he $2,400 per
annum, The salary of the sceond deputy clerk shall be $2,340 per
annum and the salary of the other deputy clerks herein provided
for.shall be $2,040 cach per annum. In case additional deputy
clerks shall be appointed with the econsent and sanetion of the coun-
cil of the city of Duluth, as provided in Seetion 11 of this act, the
" said- city couneil shall ﬁ‘c the gompensation of the deputy or dep-
uties so appointed. The salary of the official eourt reporter ap-
pointed under Section 14 of this act shall be $3,240 per annum.
The salary of cach officer shall be payable from the city treasury of
Duluth in monthly installments, and necither of said officers shall
receive any fee or compensation exeept as herein provided.

Approved April 20, 1943,

CHAPTER 525—H. .F. No. 1307.

An act relating o extension of time fo'} commencing actions
under certain conditions pursuant fo Mason’s Minnesota Statutes
for 1927, Section 1831.

Be it enaeted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

’

Section 1. Limitation of time in which certain actions may
be brought—In respeet to injuries sustained on or after Oectober
26, 1941, the time to bring actions for damages under Mason’s Min-
nesota Statutes for 1927, Section 1831, for injuries sustained is
hereby extended for two years from the date of injury, whenever
the. elaimant or his attorney is serving or has served in the armed
services of the United States of America or the Minnesota State
Guard, during any portion of the first year following the date of
such injury.

Approved April 20, 1943,

CHAPTER 526—H. F. No. 1360.

An act relating lo the financial affairs of certain cities, vil-
lages, towns and school districts more than 50 per cent of the as-
sessed valuation of which consists of iron ore, prescribing penal-
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ties for violation of ils provisions, and repealing tn part Laws 1929,
Chapter 303; Laws 1931, Chapter 342; Laws 1933, Chapter 210;
Laws 1933, Chapter 275; Laws 1933, Chapter 415; Laws 1935,
Chapter 261. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Application of act.—Subd. (a) This act shall
apply to all cities, villages, towns and school -distriets in which more
than 50 per cent of the assessed valuation of taxable real and per-
gonal property, excluding moneys and credits, consists of unmined
iron ore. Its purpose is to secure sound fiscal policies in, and rem-
edy the financial condition of, municipalities, a large proportion
of the property of which consists of a diminishing natural resource
in which the State has a substantial interest.

Subd. (b} In the ease of any city within the class specified
in Section 1, Subdivision (a) hereof having an assessed valuation
as above defined in excess of §9,000,000; and in the case of any
village within such class having an assessed valuation, as above de-
fined, of less than $1,100,000; and in the case of any village with-
in such class which is governed by Laws 1933, Chapter 211, or
Laws 1937, Chapter 356; and in the ease of any village within
such class which is governed by Liaws 1929, Chapter 208, and has
an assessed valuation of less than $20,000,000; and in the case of
any school distriet within such class having an assessed valuation
as above defined of less than $6,000,000; and in the case of any-
school district within sueh ¢lass having an assessed valuation above
- defined of more than $13,000;000; and in-the-case of all towns -
within said eclass, the aect shall apply only if the governing. body
of such eity or village, the board of any such school district, or
the town board of any such town, shall have adopted a resolution
determining to issue bonds under the provisions of this act or to
go upon a cash basis in accordance with the provisions hereof.

Subd. {e) The term ‘‘municipality’’ as used herein includes
cities, villages, towns and school districts, and the words ‘‘eity’’,
“village’’, ““town’’, or ‘‘school distriet’’, as used herein, include
only those of the class made subject to this Aet by this section.
The term ‘‘unfunded indebtedness’’ as used herein ineludes all gen-
eral obligations and indebfedness exeept honds and except indebt-
edness which is payable from special assessments against benefited
property. The word ““year’ as used herein means calendar year,
except that it shall mean ‘‘fiseal year’’ in the case of any school
district or city as to which both of the following conditions ex-
ist, to-wit: (1) In the case of a eity, the charter or law under
which it s organized provides for a fiseal year differing from the
calendar year; in the case of a school district, the books of account
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are kept on the basis of a fiscal year differing from the calendar

year; (2) The governing body of such city or school distriet shall
" have adopted a resolution determining that its operation under
this act shall be on the basis of such fiscal year and giving the date
of ‘the beginning of said year.

Sec. 2. May issue bonds to retire unfunded indebtedness..—
Subd. (a) If any such municipality, prior to January 1, 1943,
{or, in the case of municipalities referred to in Subd. (b) of Sec-
tion 1 hereof, prior to Janunary 1 of the year preceding the adop-
tion of the resolution referred to in said subdivision) has imcurred
by.-proper authority a valid, unfunded indebtedness in excess of
its eash on hand not specifically set aside for the retirement of
bonds and interest thereon, it may, for the purpose only of pay-
ing and discharging such indebtedness and interest thereon, issue
its bonds in the manner now provided by law, except that such
honds .may-be issued by vote of the governing body without a vote
of the electors. The purchasers of such bonds shall not be charged
with notice of the invalidity of any indebtedness, and honds issued
hereunder, in the total amount of such indebtedness as determined
by resolution of the governing hody, in the hands of any purchas-
er, shall be valid obligations of the munieipality notwithstanding
any claim of invalidity of any indebtedness funded therchy. If
any money received from taxes payable, or local income received,
in 1943 (or, in the case of munieipalities referred to in subdivi-
sion (b) of Section 1 hereof, in the year of the adoption of the res-
olution referred to in said subdivision) have been used prior to the
issuance of bonds authorized by this act for the retirement of in-
debtedness which could have been funded hereunder, the bonds
issued hereunder .may include the amount of such payments for
the purpose of reimbursing the funds from which such moneys were
paid. - :

Subd. (b) The governing body of any municipality issuing
bonds hercander shall, at the time of the issuance thereof, by res-
olution, provide for a levy of taxes for the payment thereof, such
levy to be in accordance with the provisions of Mason’s Minneso-
ta Statutes of 1927, Chapter 10. ILevies for the payment of such
bonds shall be within the limitations upon tax levies for the pay-
ment of funding bonds in the particular municipality issuing such
bonds. 1In the case of cities or villages, such levies shall in no event
exceed the limitations of Laws 1921, Chapter 417, as amended by
Tuaws 1929, Chapter 206, but, insofar as they represent indebted-
ness .existing on December 31, 1240, may be in excess of any spe-
cific limitations imposed by any amendments of such laws adopt-
ed subséquent to December 31, 1940, to the extent permitted by
such amendments. In the case of school districts, such levies shall
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in no event exceed the limitations imposed by Laws 1921, Chapter
417, but, insofar as they represent indebtedness existing on De-
cember 31, 1940, may be in execss of any specifie limitations im-
posed by any amendments of such law adopted subsequent to De-
cember 31, 1940, to the extent permitted by such amendments. In
the case of towns, such levies shall in no event exceed the limi-
tations of Laws 1927, Chapter 110, but may be in excess of any
limitations imposed by any amendments of such law adopted sub-
sequent to December 31, 1940. In all cases, the levies for such
bonds shall be spread by the county auditor in full, and the levy
of the municipality for other purposes shall be reduced, if neec-
essary, so that the total amount levied for such municipality does
not exceed said limitations.

Subd. (¢) Such bonds may be issued and sold to.the State of
Minnesota pursuant to existing laws at the time of the issuance
thereof, except as herein modified, or to private purchasers, or to
both.

See. 3. Not to draw orders unless there are sufficient funds.
—Subd. (a) From and after January 1, 1944, (or, in the case
of municipalities referred to in Subd. (b} of Section 1 hereof,
from and after January 1 of the year following the adoption of the
resolution referred to in said subdivision), no municipality sub-
jeet to this act shall draw or issue any order or warrant on any
fund (exeept as authorized by Subd, (f) of this Section) until
there is sufficient money in such fund to pay the same, together with
all warrants and orders previously issued against such fund.

Subd. (b) Whenever, from and after the date provided by
subdivision (a) of this section, the expenses and obligations in-
curred chargeable to any particular fund of a municipality subject
io this act in any vear are sufficient to absorb such available cash
as may remain in the fund from prior years or may have been
received from other sources, plus (in the case of school districts)
siich amounts as have been certified by the State Department of
Edueation as due for state aids of any kind, or income tax distri-
butions for said district for such year, plus the percentage of the
entire amount of the tax levy for such fund payable in that year
indicated in subdivision (¢} of this section, neither the governing.
hody nor any officer, hoard or employee of such taxing distriet shall
have power, and no power shall exist, to ereate any additional
indehtedness (save as the remainder of such tax levy is collected
or availalile money is reeecived from other sources) which shall be
a charge against that particular fund or shall be in any manner a
valid claim against such munieipality; but such additional indebted-
ness attempted to be ereated shall be a personal elaim against the
officer or member of {he governing body voting for or attempting
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to create the same. Whenever ‘the county anditor shall have certi-
fied to the municipality the portion of the remainder of the tax
levy whieh has been collected by the county treasurer, such portion
shall be deemed to have been collected within the meaning of this
scetion, At any time within six months after the passage of this
aet the governing body of any city subject thereto, upon the
adoption of resolution finding that such action is necessary to its
proper funetioning hereunder, may transfer halances from any
{fund cstablished by the city charter (cxcept interest on sinking
funds, or funds expenditures from which require authorization
by popular vote) to any other fund for the purpose of reducing or
eliminating overdrafts from such funds.

Subd. (¢} The percentage of the entire amount of the tax
levy which may be expended or against which obligations may be
inecurred under subdivision (b) of this seetion shall be 95 per
cent in the case of any munieipality in which the average fax
delinquency in the three preceding years shall not exceed five per
cent, and shall be 90 per eent in the case of any municipality in
which the average tax delinquency in the three preceding years
shall exceed five but shall not e¢xeeed ten per eent, and shall be
85 per cent in the case of any municipality in which the average
tax delinqueney in the three preceding years shall exeeed 10 per
cent. Provided, taxes involved in litigation as to the amount there-
of shall not be considered delinquent within the meaning of this
seetion.

Subd. (d) At any time after the first day of the year fol-
lowing the making of an annual tax levy, the governing body of
any municipality may, for the purpose of meeting the obligations
of the current year, by resolution, with or without advertisement
for bids, issue and sell as many certificates of indebtedness as may
be needed in anticipation of the colleetion of taxes so Jevied for
any fund named-in said tax levy, for the purpose of raising money
for such fund. All certificates of indebtedness issued under the
provisions of this act shall be negotiable and shall be payable to
the order of the payee and shall have a definite due date, but may
be made payable on or before such date. No certifieate shall be
issued to become due and payable later than the last day of the
yvear of issuance. Such certificates shall not be sold for less than
par and accrued interest, and shall not bear a greater rate of
interest than six per cent per annum, which interest shall be pay-
able at maturity or at such earlier times as the governing body
may determine. Each certifieate shall state upon its face for which
funds the proeceeds of the certificate shall be used, the total amount
of the certificates so issued against such fund, and the total amount
embraced in said tax levy for that fund. They shall be numbered
consecutively and be in denominations of $25.00 or any multiple



!
526] . OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943 47

thereof and shall otherwise be in such form and be made payable at
such place as will best aid in their negotiation.

Subd. (e) The total amount of certificates of indchtedness
issued against any fund for any year, with interest thereon to
maturity, shall not exceed in any municipality that per cent of
the tax levy for said fund for such year which is prescribed by
subdivisions (h) and (e) of this section as the maximum pereentage
of the tax levy against which obligations may be incurred in such
munieipality, and the aggregate of cutstanding certificates against
any fund at no time shall exceed the unecollected portion of such
percentage of the tax levy for said fund, and prior to the be-
ginning of the seventh month of the year shall not exceed fifty
per cent of the uncollected portion of such percentage of said levy.
Any such municipality may renew any outstanding certificates of
indebtedness from any prior year or issue new ecrtificates, notwith-
standing the fact that prior certificates may be unpaid, whenever
inability to pay such outstanding prior certificates is due solely to
failure to colleet sufficient moneys upon the tax levy against which
they were issued to discharge such certificates; in the event such
certificates are renewed, the municipality may pay acecrued interest
thercon at the time of renewal. Except as authorized in this sub-
division, no certificate for any year shall be issucd until all certi-
ficates for prior years have been paid, nor shall any certlﬁcate be
extended,

Subd. (f) If any such munieipality is unable to sell certifi-
cates of indebtedness in the manner prescribed hereby, it may
issue such certificates, within the limitations herein provided, .to
the treasurer of the munieipality, or his order, and deposit the
same with him. Certificates so issued shall be held by the Treasurer
until they may be sold and shall bear interest at not to execced
six per cent per annum, The municipality may thereupon, as
long as such certificates are on deposit with the treasurer, issue
warranis on funds against which such certificates were issued, the
principal amount of such warrants not to exceed the total principal
amount. of the certificates so held by the treasurer. Such warrants
shall bear interest at the rate specified by the governing body but
not to exceed six per cent per annum from and after the day they
are presented to the treasurer and stamped ‘“Not paid for want of
funds, but protected by certificates of indebtedness now held by
me.”’ Such certificates may be sold by the governing body of the
municipality for not less than par and accrued interest, and the
proceeds of such sale shall be used to take up such warrants in the
order of which they were presented to the treasurer, registered by
him, and stamped as aforesaid. Interest upon such warrants shall
stop upon the date they are called by the treasurer for payment.
. Such certificates of indebtedness so held by the treasurer shall be



748 i SESSION LAWS [Chap.

paid at the same time and the same manner as if they had been
issued to a purchaser thereof. All warrants attempted to be issued
and all obligations of indebtedness attempted to be incurred under
authority of this subdivision in exeess of the prineipal amount of
the certificates of indebtedness so held by such treasurer shall he
void.

Subd. (g) The proceeds of the taxes assessed as aforesaid on
account of said fund, and the faith and eredit of the municipality
shall be irrevocably pledged for the redemption of the certificates
issued herecunder in the order of issuance against each respeetive
fund. '

Subd. (h) From and after the date specified in subdivision
(1) of Section 3 hercof, any such munieipalily shall be deemed for
all purposes 1o be on a eash basis. All taxes shall be levied as now
provided by law, but shall be considered as tax revenues for the
vear in -which such taxes are payable. Any balanee remaining in
any fund at the end of any sueh yeuar may be used in later years in
addition to the taxes levied for such year or years.

Subd. (i) During the first month of cach year the governing
body of each municipality subject to this section, on the bhasis of
the tax levy made, with allowance for probable delinquencies, if
any, and on the basis of probable receipts from other sources, shall
determine the moneys which will be available for each fund and
department during each quarter of the ensuing year, and, by resolu-
tion, shall fix the maximum amount of money which shall be ex-
pended by each department and from each fund in each quarter of -
said year. When it appears that money budgeted for any fund is
not needed therefor, the governing body, by resolution, may trans-
fer the excess to any other fund unless such transfer is prohibited
by, any law governing such municipality. If under the law the
governing body has no eontrol over the expenditures of a particular
department or hoard, such resolution shall, as to such department
or board, set forth the amount of tax moneys or other funds, it
any, which will be made available for such department or board by
action of the governing body.

Sec. 4. Clerk to make siatement showing expenditures and
obligations.—The clerk or recording officer of each munieipality
subjeet to ihis act shall prepare and present to the governing
body, at its first meeting in each month, a statement showing ex-
penditures made and ecstimated obligations or indebtedness in-
curred for the preceding month and for the preeeding portion of
the year; the amount allotted by the resolution referred to in Sec-
tion 3, for such month and quarter and the preceding quarters of
the year; the amount allotted by such resolution and the probable
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expenditures for the remaining quarters of the year. If at any
time it appears from such statement or from other evidence that
the municipality is incurring obligations at a rate or upon a scale
which would make it probable, if such rate or scale of expenditures
be continued, that the total attempted expenditures for said year
would exceed the available revenues, after allowance for probable
tax delinquencies, the distriet court, in an action by any taxpayer,
may enjoin expenditures duaring the remainder of the year in
excess of probable available revenues.

Sce. 5. Shall not contract indebtedness in excess of revenue.
—Whenever any department, hoard or eommission of such muni-
cipality has power under the law to cxpend money, such depart-
ment, board or commission shall not eontract any indebtedness or
ineur any obligations which, when added to other indebtedness,
-obligations or liabilities, previcusly incurred during the year, would
be in excess of the sum that may be allotted to such department,
hoard or commission for said year by the governing body of such
municipality, plus available "actual receipts from such other
sources as are under its control,

Sec. 6. Contracts to be null and void.—Each contract at-
tempted to be entered into or indebtedness or pecuniary liability
attempted to be incurred in violation of the provisions of this act
shall be null and void in regard to any obligation thereby sought
io be imposed upon the municipality or any department thereof,
and no claim therefor shall be allowed by the governing body or
any officer, board or commission; nor shall the clerk or any other
officer issue or execute, nor shall the treasurer or other disbursing
officer thereof pay, any check, warrant or certificate of indebted-
ness isswted on account thereof, Each member of the governing
hody, board or commission, and each other officer of the municipal-
ity participating in or authorizing any violation of this act shall
be individually liable to the municipality for any damage that is
caused thereby, and shall be individually liable to any person fur-
nishing any labor, services or materials on any eontract entered
into or obligations assumed in violation hereof. Each member of
the governing body or of a hoard or commission who is present at
any meeting thereof when any action is taken with reference to
paying money or incurring indebtedness or entering into any con-
tract in violation of the provisions of this seetion shall be deemed
to have participated in and to have authorized the same unless he
shall have caused his dissent therefrom to be entered upon the
minutes of ‘the meeting.

Sec. 7. Courts may enforce act.—The distriet court may, at
the suit of any taxpayer, enforce the performance by any govern-
ing body, board, eommission, officer or agent of any municipality
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of any action whieh he is directed 1o perform by this act, to the. '
full extent necessary to carry out the purpose hereof.

Sec. 8. Application of act.—This act shall supersede incon-
sistent home rule charter provisions, but shall not supersede or
repeal home rule charter provisions not inconsistent with it which
impose other and additional restrictions on the imeurring of obli-
gations or expenditures of moneys.

Sec. 9. Construetion of act.—Nothing herein shall be con-
sirned as restricting the power of a municipality to issue bonds
for any purpose when authorized by any other law.

Sec. 10. Law repealed.—The following-laws are hereby- re-
pealed, except that provisions thercof regulating the making and
allocating of levies- for the payment of bonds 1ssued thereunder
and interest thercon, and any other provisions relating to tax,
levies, shall*remain in foree: Liaws 1929, Chapter 303 ; Laws 1931,
Chapter 342; Laws 1933, Chapter 210; Laws 1933, Chapter 275;
Laws 1933, Chdptel 415; Laws 19‘3‘), Chapter 261,

Seo. 11. Provisions severable —The provisions of this act are
severable, and the unconstitutionality 'of any provision or the un-
constitutionality of the act as applied to any municipality shall
not invalidate other provisions or prevent the application of the
act to other municipalities; provided, that if for any reason this
act be held to be inapplicable to any muniecipality which now is
governed by any of the laws specifically repealed by Section 10
hercof, such law shall not be repealed as 1o such muniecipality,

- Approved April 20, 1943.. -

CHAPTER 527—II. I'. No, 1393.

An act relating to the deputies and other assistanis to the sher-
iff and their salaries in any county containing not less than 90 full
and fractional congressional townships and heving an assessed val-
uation, exclusive of money and credits, of more than $18,000,000
and Zess than $30,000,000; and amending Laws 1917, Chapter 156,
Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—T.aws 1917, Chapier 156, Section
3, ag amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 383, Section 1, is amended
to read as follows:



